ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

1. FILE NAME: Nicholas Davis FILE # 14-354-654
2. APPLICANT: Nicholas Davis HEARING DATE: January 8, 2015
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: NUP - Establishment

4. LOCATION: 1393-1395 Breda Ave, between Albert and Hamline _

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 272923210024, Como Place St Paul Minn Lot 23 Blk 1

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 10 PRESENT ZONING: RT1

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 62.109(a)

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: December 31, 2014 BY: Josh Williams

9. DATE RECEIVED: December 18, 2014 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: February 16, 2015

A. PURPOSE: Establishment of legal nonconforming status for a third dwelling unit on the lot

B. PARCEL SIZE: 6000 sq. ft.

C. EXISTING LAND USE: R-Two Single Family Dwellings

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Residential (RT1)
East: Residential (RT1)
South: Residential (RT1)
West: Residential (RT1)

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: §62.109(a) lists the conditions under which the Planning Commission
may grant a permit to establish legal nonconforming use status. §60.207 gives the definition of family
who may occupy a single dwelling unit.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: 1393 and 1395 Breda are separate residential structures located on the
same lot. There is no previous zoning history for the property. Department of Safety and Inspections
Fire Inspector Adrian Nies has estimated that major work on 1393 Breda adding additional living
space and a bathroom and kitchen on the second floor was completed sometime between
approximately 1960 and 1980 without a permit. Additional work on the unit was performed by the
applicant, without permits, between approximately 2006 and 2012 when he occupied the structure. In
November of 2014, the applicant applied for after-the-fact building, electrical, plumbing, and warm
air/ventilation permits for the work; those permits are currently on hold pending the resolution of this
zoning case. Also in 2014, an order to vacate one of the two “units” was issued subsequent to a
Certificate of Occupancy inspection. The applicant appealed the order to the Legislative Hearing
Officer. The appeal was denied and the applicant was referred for zoning review.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 10 Council has recommended approval of
this application.

H. FINDINGS:

1. Guidelines for duplex and triplex conversions adopted by the Planning Commission in 2009 state
that staff shall recommend denial of establishment of non-conforming use as a duplex unless the
findings enumerated in §62.109(a) can be made and the following guidelines are met:

A. Lot size of at least 5000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 40 feet.

B. Gross living area, after completion of duplex conversion, of at least 1,500 square feet.
Neither unit shall be smaller than 500 square feet.

C. Three off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; two spaces are the requ:red
minimum.

D. All remodeling work for the duplex is on the inside of the structure unless the plans for
exterior changes are approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals as part of the variance. (The
Planning Commission will approve these changes for the cases they handle.)

E. For the purpose of protecting the welfare and safety of the occupants of any structure that
has been converted into a duplex without the necessary permits, a code compliance
inspection shall be conducted and the necessary permits obtained to bring the entire structure
into conformance with building and fire code standards; or the property owner must, as a
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condition of the approval, make the necessary improvements to obtain the necessary permits
and bring the entire structure into building and fire code compliance within the time specified
in the resolution.
Subject to conditions of approval, these guidelines are roughly met. The subject property is
" approximately 6,000 square feet, with approximately 50 feet of front street frontage. The
proposed lower unit is approximately 860 square feet and the proposed upper unit approximately
620 square feet in area, for a total area of approximately 1480, exclusive of front porch and
basement common areas. The lot currently provides only 1 off-street parking spot, reserved for
use by the applicant who resides at 1395 Breda. However, a limit on total occupancy of 1393
Breda to the standard definition of family in §60.207 (a maximum of four (4) unrelated adults)
would not increase the existing parking demand, and should be a condition of approval. The
single off-street parking space is not currently paved, and should be paved with asphalt or
cement as a condition of approval. No remodeling work is proposed by the applicant. Major work
without a permit was done on 1393 Breda to add additional living space and a bathroom and
kitchen on the second floor sometime between approximately 1960 and 1980, prior to ownership
of the property by the applicant. Between approximately 2006 and 2012, additional unpermitted
work to improve but not expand the structure was performed:by the applicant. In 2014, the
applicant applied for after-the-fact building and trade permits. Bringing the structure into full code
. compliance should be a condition of approval.
2. §62.109(a) of the zoning code provides that the Planning Commission may grant legal
nonconforming status to uses or structures that do not meet the standards for.legal
nonconforming status in §62.102 if the commission makes the following findings:

(1) The use or a nonconforming use of similar or greater intensity first permitted in the same
zoning district or in a less restrictive zoning district has been in existence continuously for a
period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application. This finding is met. Based
on inspection of the property, the Department of Safety and Inspections fire inspector has
estimated the structure to have been in use as two residential units for at least 34 years. In
addition, the applicant has provided letters from former tenants documenting this use as far
back as 1998.

(2) The off-street parking is adequate to serve the use. This finding can be met. There is
currently one off-street parking space serving 1393 and 1395 Breda. While this does not meet
the required off-street parking for new uses under §63.207, it has provided parking adequate
to serve 1-3 occupants of 1393 Breda for more than 10 years. Provided the number of

-occupants of 1393 Breda does not increase substantially, off-street parking should continue to
be sufficient. Limiting total occupancy of 1393 Breda to the standard definition of family in
§60.207 should be a condition of approval.

(3) Hardship would result if the use were discontinued. This fmdmg can be met. The applicant
purchased the property on which 1393/1395 Breda are located based on an understanding
that 1395 was one standard unit and 1393 two (2) smaller units with a total occupancy similar
to one (1) unit, or a total at 1393 Breda of four (4) unrelated adulits. Designation of 1393
Breda as one unit would require, based on the definition of a dwelling unit in §60.205, removal
of the kitchen including removal of all kitchen appliances and capping of gas, water supply,
and/or sanitary sewer lines from the unit. Limiting total occupancy of 1393 Breda to the
standard definition of family in §60.207 should be a condition of approval.

(4) Rezoning the property would result in “spot” zoning or a zoning inappropriate to the
surrounding land uses. This finding is met. The subject property is located in a large,
- contiguous area of RT1 (Two-Family Residential) zoning. Rezoning of the property to RT2 to
allow a total of three (3) units would constitute spot zoning.

(5) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This finding can be
met. 1393 Breda has been occupied by 1-3 occupants for over ten (10) years. Establishment
of 1393 Breda as a legal, non-conforming duplex with a limit on the total occupancy of the two
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units in 1393 Breda combined to the standard definition of family in §60.207 will not result in

an impact detrimental to public health, safety, or general welfare.

(6) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. One of the major
strategies of the Housing Chapter of the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan is to [BJuild upon
Saint Paul’s Strengths in the Evolving Metropolitan Housing Market. Policy H1.1 is to
[lincrease housing choices across the City to support economically diverse neighborhoods.
Policy H1.3 is to [R]evitalize the City by developing land-efficient housing. The applicant is
seeking to legalize a use that supports these goals by providing smaller, more affordable units
and makes efficient use of a relatively small parcel to provide multiple units. ’

(7) A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of real estate
within one hundred (100) feet the subject property has been submitted stating their support
for the use. This finding is met. The petition was found sufficient on December 18, 2014: 12
parcels eligible; 8 parcels required; 12 parcels signed.

|. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
establishment of legal nonconforming status for a third dwelling unit on the lot by establishing 1393
Breda as a legal, nonconforming duplex subject to the following conditions:

1) Maximum total occupancy of 1393 Breda shall not exceed the definition of family in §60.207
and this limitation shall be executed as a restrictive covenant filed with the Ramsey County
Recorder and provided in original form to the Zoning Administrator within 90 days from this
approval.

2) Within 90 days of this approval, the applicant shall hire a qualified professional to conduct a
code analysis of 1393 Breda and submit building plans and apply for any permits required to
bring the structure into full code compliance.

3) All work necessary to bring the structure into full code compliance shall be completed and a
fire certificate of occupancy shall be issued within 90 days of plan approval and permit
issuance, whichever comes later, unless an extension is granted by the Department of Safety
and Inspections.

4) A maximum of one (1) dwelling unit within 1393 Breda shall be occupied until such time as
conditions of approval one (1), two (2) and three (3) above are satisfied.

5) The off-street parking space at the rear of the lot adjacent to 1395 Breda shall be paved
with asphalt or concrete or similar durable, dustless surface on or before May 31, 2015.
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DEC 16 204
1395 Breda Ave.

ri:r’
Saint Paul, MN 55108

Department of Planning and Economic Development Wwyl-675- €459
ciucmwm 156 @ cemuast nel

Nicholas Davis

To whom it may concern,

Thank you for taking the time to review my application for variance. We are applying to have
Property Identification Number 27293210024 continue use as a three dwelling parcel with 1393 Breda
(Front House) having two dwelling and 1395 Breda (Back House)as a single family dwelling. | will show
that the property has been used continuously in this fashion for over 10 years and will also make the
case that having the front house as a two dwelling structure is a benefit to the neighborhood when
compared to having the house as a single family home. We have full support of all neighbors within
100ft and have also gained letters of active support. Below is an index of what is attached in this

_application:

e Non-Conforming Use Permit Application

e Non-Conforming Use Petition

e Affidavit of Petition (Notarized Copy)

e City Letter sent to affected neighbors

e Assorted City Records

e Proof of continuous use of 1393 Breda (Front House)

e Floor Plans of both units

e Insurance Records showing the Property insured for 3 dwelling units
‘e Pictures of updates/improvements ’

As there is only one space for off street parking and this area is allotted to the Back house, we did
not include a site plan for parking purposes. All parking for the ‘front house” is regulated to on-street
parking. To my or any of my neighbors knowledge, on-street parking has never been a concern. | have
letters of support from neighbors across the alley (Como), next door and directly across the street
(Breda) all stating that parking has never been an issue. Also of note is the proximity to the 3A line and
the ease of access to the Green Line

This process has been a great emotional and financial burden to my family. When updating this
property, my thoughts were to create high-end units to attract tenants who will become part of the
fabric of the neighborhood. To re-convert the front house to a single family dwelling would be financially
devastating for my family in not only cost to renovate but loss of future potential income.

If | have left any unanswered questions of there are items of ambiguity, please let me know and |
will answer them to the best of my ability.

Again, thank you for your time and consideration.

-Nick Davis




Davis, Nick

From: Nick Davis <quantum186@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 7:34 AM
To: Davis, Nick :
Subject: Fwd: 1393 Breda Ave, St Paul MN

From my Android phone on T-Mobile, The first natiomwide 4G network.

-------- Original message --------

From: Mike Wright

Date:11/17/2014 10:28 PM (GMT-06:00)
To: quantum186(@comcast.net

Subject: 1393 Breda Ave, St Paul MN

To whom it may concern,

I lived at 1393 Breda, Saint Paul MN from Spring 1997 through Fall 2002. During that time, the upper and
lower floors were separated, secured, and rented out as individual living units.

During that time, I rented the main floor unit which was listed as a two bed, single bath duplex property. This
included basic utilities, shared washer and dryer access, and basement storage area. 1 was responsible for
choosing and paying for separate cable, phone, and internet services from the upper unit.

During the period of time I rented the lower unit, there were 2 different tenants who rented the upper unit.
Feel free to contact me directly to review any additional details.
Regards,

Michael Lawrence Wright
612-877-2448

Mike Wright

Service Manager

2420 Long Lake Road

Roseville, MN 55113

d. 651-366-6516 | p. 612-659-9800 | f. 612-659-9200 | www.mytech.com

MYTECK

PARTHM




Davis, Nick

From: Nick Davis <quantum186@comcast.net>
Sent: : Tuesday, November 18, 2014 9:03 AM

To: . Davis, Nick

Subject: - Fwd: Residence at 1393 Breda Ave,, St. Paul

From my Android phone on T-Mobile. The first nationwide 4G network.

-------- Original message --------

From: John Wurm

Date:11/18/2014 9:00 AM (GMT-06:00)

To: Nick Davis

Subject: Residence at 1393 Breda Ave., St. Paul

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is to confirm that |, John Wurm, maintained residence at the home of 1393 Breda Ave. in St. Paul, MN from
1998 to 2005. Throughout these years, this residence was under the ownership of Pat Davis and was divided into two
separate units -- a two-bedroom unit (with full bath and kitchen) on the first floor and a two bedroom unit (with full bath and
kitchen) on the second floor. The second floor unit had separate locks for the interior entrance. Both units shared main
and rear entrances and the basement storage and laundry.

From approximately 1998 through 2001, | maintained residence in the first floor unit with my cousin, Michael Wright. We
each split the unit's rent (which included utilities, but not cable or internet service). Throughout this time, a young couple (I
do not remember their name, but | believe he was a police officer) lived in the second floor residence.

In 2001, | relocated to the second floor residence as a result of my cousin and his girlfriend/fiance wanting more space for
themselves in the main floor residence. | lived in the second floor residence from that time until 2005, when | purchased a
townhome in Oakdale. In my time in the second floor unit, | had three different neighbors occupying the first-floor unit for
various periods of time -- Mike Wright (and his girlfriend/fiance, Michelle), a single mother and her son (forgotten their
names), and a young woman named Belva and her boyfriend. Each unjt/tenant paid separate rent (which again, included
utilities, but not cable or internet services). At the time of my departure from the residence, Pat Davis was still the owner of
the property. :

It should be noted that throughout-my entire time residing at the 1393 Breda Ave. residence, the division of units was in
place. At no time was any construction done to make separate units -- this had taken place prior to my time at the duplex.

If you have any questions about my residence, or need any clarification, please do not hesitate to get in touch with me
at 651-503-3894 or jiwurm@gmail.com. | am happy to assist in this matter in any way that I'm able.

Sincerely,
John Wurm
Oakdale, MN




To whom it may concern/Zoning Department of Saint Paul,

| lived/occupied in the upstairs apartment at the address of

1393 Breda Ave W St. Paul, MN from the dates of September
1st, 2006 to July 31, 2014.

Robb Shaw
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January 5, 2015

Bureau of Zoning Appeals
15 West Kellogg Boulevard - Room 330
Saint Paul, anesota

Mr. Diatta,

The District 10 Land Use Committee discussed the zoning variance request made by Nick Davis
for work at 1393 Breda. Considering that no one in the neighborhood objected to the
variance and the property use is not changmg, District 10 supports their quests The City grant
the variance.

Sincerely',

~H e

~ Kim Moon

~ Land Use Chair

(651) 488-0956

District 10 Como Community Council

Historic Streetcar Station

1224 Lexington Parkway North, Saint Paul, MN 55103
district1 listrict 10comopark.or

www. district 10comopark.org
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1398 Como Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55108

(651) 788-2970
December13, 2014

Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development Department
ATTN: Zoning Section

City Hall Annex

25 W. 4th St., Suite 1300

Saint Paul, MN 55102

Re:1393/1395 Breda Avenue
Dear Sir or Madam,

I am one of the owners and residents of 1398 Como Avenue. T am writing in support of the
petition of Nicholas and Christy Davis for a nonconforming use permit pursuant to Saint Paul Code of
Ordinances § 62.109 recognizing the historical use of one of the two buildings on Lot 23, Block 1 Como
Place (1393 & 1395 Breda Avenue) as a duplex.

I understand that the Davises are seeking this permit because they currently do not possess
information regarding the permitting process for the duplex in1393 Breda Avenue. The only information
that Mr. Davis appears to possess dates back to the 1980s when his parents acquired the property, and
the property was already being used as a duplex at that time. However, I would like to point out that if
Mr. Davis is able to establish that 1393 Breda Avenue was converted to a duplex prior to October 25,
1976 pursuant to a permit issued by the city; or if he can establish that 1393 Breda Avenue was converted
into a duplex prior to December 13, 1956 even without a permit, then it is presumed to be a legal
nonconforming property. Code § 62.102.

The zoning for our neighborhood recognizes the existence of older homes that are converted into
duplexes in order to extend the useful life of its older housing stock. Duplexes are generally permitted in
our neighborhood. My house has been a duplex in the past, as has my neighbor’s house and numerous
other residences onmy street. The use of 1393 Breda Avenue as a duplex conforms to the historical use of
other properties in its neighborhood. I believe that it would be fundamentally unfair not to permit the
Davises to make the same use of their own property that is permitted to their neighbors. Therefore, I
fully support their petition.

In fact, the only irregularity on the lot appears to be a nonconforming carriage house dwelling
(1395 Breda Avenue). But Ramsey County’s property records indicate that the two buildings were
erected in 1910 and 1916 respectively. Because it has existed for almost a century, the nonconforming
carriage house is certainly protected by Code § 62.102.

1




I have not observed any issues with on-street parking related to this lot. It appears that there is

ample space on the lot to meet its parking needs.

I have no complaints with respect to the property or the manner in which Mr. Davis intends to use
the property. His property is across the alley from mine, and I have observed the significant effort he has
made to renovate it, an effort which has improved the neighborhood. 1 believe that Mr. Davis should be
commended for his effort and that he should be entitled to rely on the use to which the property was
being put at the time that his parents acquired it.

Bﬁst Regards,

{ i]oip C. Medeiros, Esq.

i
)
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Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development Department Zoning Section:

To Whom it may concern,

A pppp b OTTE SVEBOLIT 2 [BEED/F [VE
l, , who resides in the property at fully support
Nicholas and Christy Davis is converting the 1393/1395 property into a three (3) dwelling unit parcel.
This is with the assumption that the intended use of this property is to remain the same as it has been
used in past.

| understand, to the best of my knowledge, this property has been used as a three dwelling unit for as
long as | have lived at my property. :

As a home owner within 150 feet of the property in question would prefer the property to be used as 3
dwelling property as opposed to the zoning as SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING. | fully support Mr. and Mrs.

Davis in their actions.

e,

s ) smen A . N B \ . B .
I have-no complaints in regards to the preperty or the manner in which Mr. Davis has conducted or
(gggnded to the property as it applies in thigisituation.

There hg)s.,ne\’f’e‘?"k';ég;ga-is‘s.ue Wf{fﬁ‘bﬁtéf‘reé}"b”arkigg and would not foresee any concerns with parking
‘ as&i’s/property has been used as a 3 dwelling parcel ¢ontinuously for a very long time.

Thank you.
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Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development Department Zoning Section:

To Whom it may concern,

l, Broce (7"’“""'{"’ , who resides in the property at L%‘TZ. Lorlodg.... fully support
Nicholas and Christy Davis is converting the 1393/1395 property into a three (3) dwelling unit parcel.
This is with the assumption that the intended use of this property is to remain the same as it has been
used in past. '

{ understand, to the best of my kno_wledge, this property has been used as a three dwelling unit for as
long as | have lived at my property. '

As a home owner within 150 feet of the property in question would prefer the property to be used as 3
dwelling property as opbo‘sed to the zoning as SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING. | fully support Mr, and Mrs.
Davis in their actions. ’

I have no complaints in regards to the property or the manner in which Mr, Davis has conducted or
attended to the property as it applies in this situation.

There has never been an issue with on-street parking and would not fbn‘esee any concerns with parking
as this property has been used as a 3 dwelling parcel continuously for a very long time. '

Thank you.

™orue W Sether




Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development Department Zoning Section:

To Whom it may concern,

/Acﬂv«?'ﬁ -‘/- Sc\i&\ S{\/\

I, 8&”0)(\ Mmjgwho resides in the property at 15 X:‘ BV ed AVC : fully support
Nicholas and Christy Davis is converting the 1393/1395 property into a three (3) dwelling unit parcel.
This is with the assumption that the intended use of this property is to remain the same as it has been

used in past.

| understand, to the best of my knowledge, this property has been used as a three dwelling unit for as
long as | have lived at my property.

As a home owner within 150 feet of the property in question would prefer the property to be used as 3
dwelling property as opposed to the zoning as SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING. | fully support Mr. and Mrs.

Davis in their actions.

| have no complaints in regards to the property or the manner in which Mr. Davis has conducted or
attended to the property as it applies in this situation.

There has never been an issue with on-street parking and would not foresee any concerns with parking
as this property has been used as a 3 dwelling parcel continuously for a very long time.

Thank you. d/
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Jean E O’Leary

Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development Department Zoning

Re: 1393 Breda, St Paul, 55108
Dear Planning & Economic Development Committee:

My name is Jean O'Leary, | own and have lived in my home at 1382 Como Ave since
1987. During the entire time | have lived in my home, 1393/1395 Breda has been a
three (3) dwelling parcel. Over the years we have had stable neighbors living on this
property who have become friends and raised their small families. In fact my daughter
rented from Nicholas and Christy Davis for a period of time with her young daughter. It
was an ideal situation and similar to other renters that have lived on this property for
extended periods of time.

I fully support Nicholas and Christy Davis in their petition to keep this property a three
dwelling unit as it has always been. | have no complaints regarding the property or in
the manner in which Mr. Davis conducts or attends the property.

Please feel free to contact me personally if you would like further clarification. | would
be happy to speak with you on the Davis’ behalf.

Sincerely,

an E. O’Leéry, homeowne/

1382 Como Avenue, St Paul, 55108

612.321.6588




CITY OF SAINT PAUL

CONSENT OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR A
NONCONFORMING USE PERMIT

We, the undersigned, owners of the property within 100 feet of the subject property acknowledge
that we have been presented with the following:

A copy of the application of '\I ICHOLAS .

[ .,

DA VIS

(name of applicant)

to establish a THREE dDwellivl U N (T PARCEL .
' (proposed use)
located at__{ A B /[ 3‘1: B RED A AVE-
(address of property)

requiring a nonconforming use permit, along with any relevant site plans, diagrams, or other

documentation.

We consent to the approval of this application as it was explained to us by the applicant or

his/her representative.

ADDRESS OR PIN RECORD OWNER / "SIGNATURE DATE

397/ lﬂ)r‘ﬁ’ojé‘( KWJF ‘/\Yhu,w Qflhi&( /\ W”’)ﬁ/\__/ -~ (¢ - '7
139% eeeda, CoLin  Tlearie ,/%W . \ iz -1o~ 1Y

.3‘3 14 »@” 60/6@ (36@:/79%/7/2{ rhoue // neeqt- Md/ &w / //ZV# - (2 O-1Y
/38R Biecon | (@vmescmE HBopiE V- /( oy, | 4D 4w sl
e aco +7 Mﬂ-(y 19 - {0-2061Y
Azemo e |PRITE WETRRR] DL Sll—" | 120244
1398 Coro ve | Jotto Hedaives S 1210 -zoiy
130 Como Luse. | e /isoPrersn | j#dind) fpbl AL‘ZQQ;O/%/

135 1 Bredad. -

Moo S 1S

/382 ﬂ/sma 4@

Car Gin O rand

7>5€ fnstn |J aun 0

1395 Breda

[y 7

N chélay ./QA-V/ ] 7

12/70/%

NOTE: All information on the upper portion of this application must be completed prior to obtaining eligible

signatures on this petition.
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CITY OF SAINT PAUL

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER FOR A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT OR A NONCONFORMING USE

PERMIT
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY) >
The petitioner, Nyeholas T. Davis , being first duly sworn, deposes and states

that the consent petitioner is informed and believes the parties described on the consent petition
are owners of the parcels of real estate described immediately before each name; each of the
parties described on the consent petition is an owner of property within 100 feet of the subject
property described in the petition; the consent petition contains signatures of owners of at least
two-thirds (2/3) of all eligible properties within 100 feet of the subject property described in the
petition; and the consent petition was signed by each said owner and the signatures are the true
and correct signatures of each and all of the parties so described.

Micholas T. Pavr

Wdsbto To [Dnars

NAME

1295 BesoA Ave

ADDRESS

LSI- 75 - 6159

TELEPHONE NUMBER

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
| It day of Detemper |, 2014

,  BETHARYAN
E) NOTARY PUBLIC- MINNESOTA
" MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/81/19

/'/' " < )
\/SH'//Z /Z : f@(@j\
NOTARY PUBLIC J\
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ZONING PETITION SUFFICIENCY CHECK SHEET

REZONING o Usewe NCUP :
FIRST SUBMITTED . " ' RESUBMITTED

DATE PETITION SUBMITTED: _ | 2] i o (RN AR,

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED: ___ ~ DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED:;

PARCELS ELIGIBLE: - - | &— . = . PARCELS ELIGIBLE:
PARCELS REQUIRED: 8 . " PARCELS REQUIRED:

PARCELS SIGNED: - - \ g 0 _ PARCELS SIGNED: ..

CHECKED BY:

rw \wm (2 1871
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~ Aerial

[ subject Parcels
APPLICATION TYPE:_Estblishment of nonconforming use

FILE #:_14-354654 DATE:_12/18/2014

PLANNING DISTRICT:_10

FILE NAME:_Nicholas Davis

ZONING PANEL:_2

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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FILE NAME: Nicholas Davis ‘ Land Use

APPLICATION TYPE:_Estblishment of nonconforming use T

FILE #: 14-354654 DATE: 12/18/2014

PLANNING DISTRICT:_10

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County

Jessamine Ave W

Horton Ave |
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FILE NAME:_Nicholas Davis

APPLICATION TYPE:_Estblishment of nonconforming use

[r3 One-Family
[ Jra One-Family

FILE #:_14-354654

DATE: 12/18/2014

[Jrm Two-Family

PLANNING DISTRICT:_10

[1rm2 Multiple-Family
D B2 Community Business

ZONING PANEL: 2

:l 11 Light Industrial
[ ] subject Parcels

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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